For example, whereas the number 12 is ‘ten and two’ in Kiswahili – and similarly in Chinese 

(Kenney, 2005) – it is ‘twelve’ in English, having no ordered relationship with other numbers. 

Similar differences (even in English) may be observed across contexts or nations. Another 

example is the number 1200, which can be interpreted as ‘one thousand and two hundred’ in 

some contexts, and ‘twelve hundred’ in others. And then 400,000 whilst is ‘four hundred 

thousand’ in United Kingdom English, it is ‘four lakhs’ in Indian English. These language 

elements may find their way into textbooks, and when this happens, writers need to consider